

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

ASOCIACIÓN DE TITULARES DE CONDOMINIO CASTILLO,

Debtor-Appellant

v.

JOANNA DIMARCO, MONA DIMARCO, AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Creditor-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

JOHN M. GORE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS E. CHANDLER
ANNA M. BALDWIN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-4278

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Legal Framework</i>	3
2. <i>Procedural History</i>	5
a. <i>HUD’s Underlying Disability Discrimination Claims Against The Asociación</i>	5
b. <i>The Asociación Files A Voluntary Petition For Chapter 7 Bankruptcy</i>	5
c. <i>United States’ Motion Requesting An Order Of Non-Dischargeability Of The Asociación’s Debts To HUD And Mr. Gimenez</i>	6
d. <i>Dimarcos’ Motion To Dismiss, Which Was Joined By The United States</i>	8
e. <i>The Asociación’s Motion To Reconsider Dismissal</i>	9
f. <i>Notice Of Appeal</i>	11
ARGUMENT	
I THE BANKRUPTCY COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE ASOCIACIÓN’S BANKRUPTCY PETITION.....	11
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>B. Bankruptcy Courts Have Broad Authority To Act To Prevent Abuse Of The Bankruptcy Process</i>	12
<i>C. Because The Asociación’s Bankruptcy Filing Abused The Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Process, Dismissal Was Appropriate</i>	13
<i>D. The Asociación Fails To Show That Dismissal Was Improper</i>	15
II THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION	20
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i>	20
<i>B. The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion</i>	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
STATEMENT REGARDING RELATED CASES	
STATEMENT REGARDING INTERESTED PARTIES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Castillo Condo. Ass'n v. HUD</i> , 821 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2016).....	2, 5
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	17-18
<i>In re the Bible Speaks</i> , 869 F.2d 628 (1st Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>In re Dami</i> , 172 B.R. 6 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	15
<i>In re IDC Clambakes, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2014)	12
<i>In re Kestell</i> , 99 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 1999)	12-13
<i>In re Moog</i> , 46 B.R. 466, 468 (N.D. Ga.) rev'd on other grounds, 774 F.2d 1073 (11th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>In re Nam</i> , 273 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>In re Spookyworld, Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>In re Van Owen Car Wash, Inc.</i> , 82 B.R. 671 (C.D. Cal. 1988)	15
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012)	12
<i>In re Zick</i> , 931 F.2d 1124 (6th Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Jeffrey v. Desmond</i> , 70 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Jefferson Fourteenth Ass'n v. Wometco de P. R., Inc.</i> , 695 F.2d 524, 526 (11th Cir.1983).....	13
<i>Kansky v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 492 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	12
<i>Palmer v. Champion Mortg.</i> , 465 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2006)	20

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Pearson v. First NH Mortg. Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Perlin v. Hitachi Capital Am. Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Prescott v. Higgins</i> , 538 F. 3d (1st Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. 23,000 In U.S. Currency</i> , 356 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Wachovia Mortg. v. Smoot</i> , 478 B.R. 555 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	12

STATUTES:

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601-3619.....	1
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(2).....	5
11 U.S.C. 101(41)	16
11 U.S.C. 105(a)	4, 12
11 U.S.C. 109.....	16
11 U.S.C. 362(a)	3
11 U.S.C. 507.....	3
11 U.S.C. 521(3).....	3
11 U.S.C. 521(4)	3
11 U.S.C. 523.....	4, 17
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(6).....	4, 6, 14, 17, 18
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(7).....	4, 6, 14, 17
11 U.S.C. 541(a)	3

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
11 U.S.C. 701-727	3
11 U.S.C. 704(1)	3
11 U.S.C. 726.....	3
11 U.S.C. 727(a)	4
11 U.S.C. 727(a)(1).....	4, 7, 14, 17
11 U.S.C. 727(b)	4
28 U.S.C. 158(b)(1)	2
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
132 Cong. Rec. 28,610 (1986).....	13
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P 59(e)	20
